of the fact that inflows and outflows are matched in the same cur-
rency, because there is a local presence in the different geograp-
hical areas. When a major purchase is carried out in a currency
other than the functional currency, this is hedged through foreign
currency forwards or currency options.

Credit risks and counterparty risks
Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its
obligations to the Group, resulting in credit losses. Credit risk is di-
vided into financial credit risks and credit risk on trade receivables.

Financial credit risk is the risk that banks or other financial in-
stitutions with which the Group has financial investments, liquidity
or other investments in financial assets will be unable to meet their
obligations to the Group, which can lead to a credit loss. Under the
Group’s policy on credit risk in financial transactions, investments
may be made in companies with different levels of risk. Each
counterparty is assigned a separate credit limit to decrease risk
concentration, and investments shall be made in securities with
low credit risk and high liquidity. During the year, the credit losses
amounted to SEK 0 million (0).

Interest rate sensitivity Dec. 31, 2022 Dec. 31, 2021
(SEK million) Profit/loss impact Equity impact Profit/loss impact Equity impact
Effect on future financial expenses +1% - - - -
Effect on future financial expenses -1% - - - -
Revaluation effect +1% -18 - -66 -
Revaluation effect -1% 19 - 68 -

N O T E S TO T H E C O N S O L I D AT E D F I N A N C I A L S TAT E M E N T S

Maturity structure of financial liabilities, Dec. 31, 2022

(SEK million) Within 3 months 3–12 months 1–5 years
More than

5 years Total
Liabilities to credit institutions - 2 - - 2
Derivatives 20 0 13 0 33
Contingent considerations and liabilities attributable to

put options in non-controlling interests 5 16 238 44 304
Other interest-bearing liabilities 1,199 612 4 0 1,816
Trade payables 1,478 41 0 0 1,518
Total 2,702 671 255 44 3,673

Maturity structure of financial liabilities, Dec. 31, 2021

(SEK million) Within 3 months 3–12 months 1–5 years
More than

5 years Total
Liabilities to credit institutions - 6 - - 6
Derivatives 2 0 2 0 4
Contingent considerations and liabilities attributable to

put options in non-controlling interests 4 43 310 49 406
Other interest-bearing liabilities 97 536 15 - 647
Trade payables 1,659 54 1 - 1,714
Total 1,762 638 328 49 2,778

Interest rate risks
The Bonnier Group is exposed to interest rate risks through the
debt portfolio and interest-bearing assets. Interest rate risks refer
to the risk of changes in interest rates which will lead to fluctua-
tions in the Group’s results. The Group strives to minimize the ef-
fect on the results of changes in interest rates arising as a result of
fluctuations in the financial markets. Interest rate risk in the bond
portfolio should be limited by ensuring that the maturity structure
of the assets in the portfolio matches the Group’s expected cash
flows.
    As at December 31, 2022, the Group had no external financing